I conclude it appropriate Ms Dunn be recompensed.   

[22] For reasons outlined above, I have concluded Ms Dunn is owed various sums 

in respect to unpaid wages, unpaid holiday pay, penalties, interest and costs.   

[23] Ms Paringatai is therefore ordered to pay to Ms Dunn: 

(a) $17,209.00 (seventeen thousand, two hundred and nine dollars)  gross 

for unpaid wages and holiday pay; and 

(b) $803.85 being the amount of the employers contribution to Ms Dunn’s 

Kiwisaver account; and 

(c) A further $2000.00 (two thousand dollars) for the previously ordered 

penalty; and 

(d) A further $1538.08 (one thousand, five hundred and thirty eight dollars 

and eight cents) being interest owing as of the date of this 

determination.  This will increase by $2.63 (two dollars and sixty three 

cents) with each calendar day that passes between 19 June 2013 and 

the date of payment; and 

(e) A further $71.56 as a contribution towards Ms Dunn’s costs.